

12-1295

To Be Argued By:
RAYMOND F. MILLER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-1295

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

DAVID L. BOURQUE,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

RAYMOND F. MILLER
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review	vi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. Factual basis.....	4
1. The search of the defendant's home and office	4
2. Analysis of the defendant's computers	5
3. Characteristics of the defendant's online trading of child pornography.....	6
4. The defendant actively sought to avoid detection by other law enforcement agents.....	8
5. The defendant discussed the trading of child pornography with others online	12

B. The guilty plea.....	15
C. The Pre-Sentence Report	20
D. The sentencing hearing	21
E. The defendant’s motion for articulation of sentence	28
Summary of Argument	30
Argument.....	31
I. The district court’s 120-month, below- guidelines sentence was substantively reasonable.....	31
A. Governing legal principles	31
B. Discussion	35
1. The district court applied the teachings of <i>Dorvee</i>	36
2. The district court did not improperly compare this case to simple possession cases	40
3. The district court considered all of the evidence in determining a proper sentence under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ...	42
Conclusion	45
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	32, 33, 44
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	32
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , ---F.3d---, 2012 WL 3660316, (2d Cir. Aug. 28, 2012)	33, 34, 43
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d. Cir. 2008)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Pulsifer</i> , 469 Fed. Appx. 41 (2d Cir. Apr. 27, 2012)	39
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)	33

United States v. Rigas,
583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010)..... 34, 44

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252A 3, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....v
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....v

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4v

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2.....*passim*
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1..... 20
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1..... 2, 21, 39
